Copyright © 2006 Honeywell GmbH • Subject to change without notice EN0H-1900GE23 R0106
Series TMV
THERMOSTATIC EXPANSION VALVES
INTERCHANGEABLE ORIFICE CARTRIDGE
PRODUCT DATA
Application
Thermostatic expansion valves series TMV are used in
general refrigeration and for original equipment.

SERIES TMV
Honeywell GmbH • Subject to change without notice 3 EN0H-1900GE23 R0106
Type Code / Order Information (Part Programme)
1. Valve body
TMV X BL R134a MOP A +15 °C 5/8" UNF x 1/2" ODF
Series
Pressure equalisation:
X = external
() = internal
BL = flare x solder connection
() = flare connection
Refrigerant
Adsorber charge with MOP
() = without MOP
Connection size
(inlet x outlet)
2. Orifice cartridge
VD 0.5
Series
Orifice size
TMVBL / TMVXBL
TMV / TMVX
VD
SERIES TMV
EN0H-1900GE23 R0106 4 Honeywell GmbH • Subject to change without notice
Installation
• The valves may be installed in any position.
• The external pressure equaliser line should be 6 mm or
1/4” in diameter and is to be connected downstream of the
remote bulb. An overbow is recommended in order to
prevent the ingress of oil into the equaliser line.
• The bulb should preferably be positioned on the upper half
of a horizontal suction line but never after a liquid trap. As
a general rule, bulbs of expansion valves should be
insulated to prevent them being affected by the ambient
temperature.
• Do not bend or squeeze the bulb when tightening the bulb
clamp!
• When soldering the valve, the valve body must not get
warmer than 100 °C.
• When tightening flare nuts of the flare connections grip at
wrench flats on the valve body.
• Constructive modifications at the valve are not allowed.
Superheat Adjustment
In general the Honeywell valves should be installed  with the
factory setting for the used refrigerant unaltered.
At combi adsorber valves the label on the capillary tube
indicates how to adjust the adjusting spindle (with arrow for
direction), depending on the refrigerant used. This correction
of the adjustment is essential to ensure that the control
performance of the valve is correct. The refrigerant used must
be marked on the label.
This superheat adjustment is calibrated for lowest
superheating and optimum evaporator utilisation. However,
should it be necessary to adjust the superheat, turn the
adjusting spindle as follows:
Turning clockwise = reduced refrigerant mass flow,
increase of superheat
Turning
counterclockwise = increased refrigerant mass
flow, decrease of superheat
One turn of adjusting spindle alters superheat setting by
approx. 0.55 bar. Increase of superheat setting results in a
lower MOP-value and vice versa.
Special Accessory:
Adapter series LA for solder connection at the inlet for 6 mm,
10 mm, 1/4”, 3/8”.
K
A